

Jitender Kumar v. State & Anr.
CNR No. DLCT01-014348-2024
Crl. Appeal No. 380/2024

13.09.2024

Present : Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the appellant.
Sh. Ankit Aggarwal, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for
the State/ respondent no. 1.

Heard. Perused.

**Issue notice of the appeal and application for
condonation of delay in filing the present appeal, to the respondent
No. 2 on PF, through registered post, approved courier, Whatsapp and
e-mail returnable on next date of hearing.**

**Issue notice of the present petition and application for
condonation of delay in filing the present revision, to the respondent
No. 1/State.** Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State accepts notice on
behalf of the State. Copy of the appeal and application is supplied to
the Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State.

Further for the reasons stated under the appellant's
application under Section 389 Cr.P.C., submissions made by the Ld.
Counsel for the appellant and the grounds under the present appeal,
demonstrating a *prima facie* case, the operation of impugned order of
sentence is suspended till the next date of hearing, on the appellant
furnishing personal bond in the sum of **Rs. 20,000/- (Rupees Twenty
Thousand only)** along with one surety in the like amount to the
satisfaction of the Ld. Trial Court.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings/
arguments on **19.10.2024**.

Copy of this order be given *dasti* to the Ld. Counsel for
the appellant and one copy be sent to the Ld. Trial Court for
intimation.

**TCR be requisitioned one day prior to the next date of
hearing.**

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
13.09.2024