

Jitender Kumar Vs. State
CNR No.: DLCT01-013283-2019
Crl. Appeal No. 380/2019

06.06.2026

Present : Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the appellant.
The appellant is present.
Mr. Amit Dabas, Ld. Addl. PP for the respondent/
State.

The matter is listed for orders today. However, at this stage, Ld. Counsel for appellant has moved an application under Section 401 BNSS read with Section 3/4 of the Probation of Offenders Act, seeking the benefit of probation in favour of the appellant.

Issue notice to the Probation Officer to file a report in terms of Section 3/4 of the Probation of Offenders Act, returnable for the next date of hearing. Copy of impugned judgment and order be annexed with the notice.

Issue notice to the concerned SHO/concerned IO to submit the particulars of previous involvements / antecedents of the appellant as well as the present status of cases / proceedings, if any, pending against him.

Also issue notice to concerned Jail Superintendent to submit conduct report and nominal roll of the said appellant.

In the interest of justice, list for further proceedings on **06.07.2026**.

Abhishek Goyal
ASJ-03, Central District,
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
06.06.2026